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MR. SPEAKER: That is not under
~ontract.

DR. SUB'RA!\~ANIAM SWAMY: The Minister has in his reply said that one of the reasons for cost e'scalation is non-availability of equipment on time. In view of the fact that the Soviet Union is· the biggest supplier for Bokaro and Bhilai, I would likp. to know whether it is a fact that the Soviet equipment has not been received in the order in \y hieh it should come and whether after it has arrived the Indian engineers have to re-design it or bring it to our own specificatiflns.
I would also like tf) know whether it is ,a fact that the Soviet supply to Bokaro and Bhilai js not according to schedule.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: 'lfe are receiving marginal sophisticated equipment from the Soviet Union.
But 1~e majority of the equipments, have to come from HEL and MAMC and the delay is largely because of non-availability of the indigenous material.

DR SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY: I
have to move a privilege motion , because the Minister has come· with a differel'Jt reply earlier.

Raw Jute purchased by Jute Corporation 01 India

*381. SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN:
Will the Minister of COMMERCE, be pleased to lay a statement showing:

(a) the quantity o£ raw jute pur-
('based by the jute Corporation of India from the jute gr<twers in 1977-
78. 1978-79 1979-80 and 1980-81 so . ,
tar;

(b) the quantity of raw jute sold to the mills by the Jute Corporation o[ India ~n tbe .above period; and

(c) the quantity of raw jute produced in these years?

THE l\iINISTER OF COMMERCE
AND STEEL l & MINES I(SIlRI
PRANAB MUKHERJ'EE): (al to (C).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

statement
Paoouction of Procurement Sale of

Year ra'.\? jute by JeI from raw (lakh bales) prim 'try mar- jute by kets (pl'inci- JeI
pa11y from (akh
growers) ba'es)
(excluding
pr 0cureOle nt
by c ·>-opel'a·
tives) (Iakh
bales)

........... _ ... a..-"-t- ._ ... _ •. _.-._ ... ___ ............ _+_ .. ..-.
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80

1980-81

71.54 Nil
83.33 1.61

80.28 1. 77
80.00 2.36
(estimated)

0.67
Nil
4 50
5 68

(upto 29-11-80)

SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, with reference to this question, I have to draw your atteu ..
tion to my Unstarred Question No. 2758 dated 5th December, 1980. The question 'which I asked was: "The quantity of jute purchased by the Jute Corporation of India from the jute growers til1 October 1980". In reply to this, the hone Minister stated:

"The Jute Corporation of India has purchased 6.04 lakh bales of jute till the end Of October 1980."

But in reply to this question here, you will find that the quantity of procurement is 2.36 lakh bales, though it is mentioned "excluding procurement by cooperatives''. To my previous question he might reply 'including cooperatives' but now he has mentioned , 'exduding cooperatives'. It is convenient for the hon. MinIster to say sometimes 'excluding cooperatives' and sometimes 'including cDoperatives'. But it is a fact that the JCI has totally failed to serve the purpOSe of the jute growers. The jute was purchased by two atencies, -one ·is jute mills ·and the othe·r 11 the JCI and tllil year there i~
a· CGDIpiracy between the JCI· and the miU-owners and the raw jute sold is at the rate of Rs. 120/"- per quintal by the growers of North Benlal. The JCI was a silent spectator to it. If you ask the JCI ofticials, they will say 'We bad no money no gram panchayat

J

level godown, no purchasing employees so thal they may cover all the markets and huts.'

MR. SPEAKE.R: What is your que&-
. tiOD then?

SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN: So,
I would like to know very clearly from the hon. Minister (a) what was the reasOn for this and what was the target for this year and why it was not fulftlled. . .

M.R. SPEAKER: How can you put so many questions?

SHRI AMAR ROYPRADHAN: (b)
What are the steps that have been taken to meet the problems regarding money, village level godown and sufficient number of employees.

SHRI P,RANAB MUKHERJEE: Sir, whether the co-operatives, purchase will be included or not, it depends on the na-tufe of the question and in , regard to the target the hon. Member wanted to know what was the target. fixed for JeI. No specific target was fixed.

So far as the performance of the JeI is concerned, as I have indicated. they have purchased till 6th of December ...

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU; 8 per cent.

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: NOt a little more. roughly lO .... r cent, that
is, 7.90 lakh bales. (ln~e"uptions).
upto 6th at December, their purchase is 7.90 lakh bales. The total prOduc ..
tion Is estimated to be about 80 lakh bales.·

SHRI AMAR· ROYPRADHAN: Mr.
~ker. Sir, if you look into the

41lSWer to· thiI question, you Will ftnd that tbe eltimate is. ·80 lakb bale. and out of that. jute purchaled is on'., 2.38 lakh bales and jute SOld is 5.68 lakh bale~ What a' miserable ature is this!
The raw jute production and jute mill are indispensibly tied up with each other. The jute mill owners are pro ..
fiting thousands of rupees by way of squeezing tbe jute grower·s. The Jute Co~at~on of India wei not able to meet tile situation to laVe the. jute growers from the clutches ot jute mill owners. The other day the bon .
Minister stated that he has nationalis-
·ed six jute mills. I would like to know very clearly trom d\e hone Minister whether the Government will agree. to nationalise all the jute mills o,,'end by Birlas and Jhunjhunwalas and others just to saVe the POOr jute growers?

SHRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: I
have already repHed to this question,
\vhile replying to the debate, that I ihave nationalised. up to nOw six jute mills a·nd I have no intention to have nny further nationalisation.

S.HRl IND·RAJIT GUPTA: I under-.
stoOd the hone Minister to· say that no specific tar-gets had been fixed for procurement of jute by the Jer. S·o far as We know, very year a certain amount Of funds are sanctioned by the Government to the JeI for its procurement operations. Those amounts a.re given on the basis of certain target~. They cannot be given without being related to any targ·et. Other-
,vise', I do not know how Mr. Ven-
lcataraman is allowing thos·e funds to be sanctioned.

The amount~ of jute whi.ch were bought as &hO\Vll in this chart are, of course, hopelessly short of the tar·gets which hl.ve bean ftnnounced in the
.papers. In vie\v of the fact that the
.JeI is apparently not able to buy more than six or seven per cent of the total crop, has th~ Government done anY' lethinking as to ~'hat purpose the Jet is serving in ensuring that remunerative prices or at least minimum. support prices are paid to the farmers?
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Secondly, what is gOing to be the total c6nsumptlon of raw' jUW by the Six n1JUs,' whi,b have 'been nationaUs ..
'ed? You wUl find that Gve,n, their, consumption is not provided by the Jel. So, I would like to know whether the· nationalised mills ate going to buy raw jute direct since the Jet ('annot do the' job.

SMRI PRANAB MUKHERJEE: So far as the target is concerned, I have already mentioned, that th'. total amoun't sanctioned to ·the' .TCI is roughly Rs. 83 crores, and the under-
standin.g was that they should purchase as far as they COUld. We have discussed thig ,problem a o,um,ber ot times on the floor of the House, namely that the Jet st.arted this year's operations \vUh. a stock of 16 lakh bales. Therefore, I directed' the JCI to dispose of the old stock even at a loss as qui~kly aR posible. and for that I provided a subsidy of as. 13 crores. If they had disposed of that stock, th.ey could have purchased another 16' lakb bales in addition to 8 lakh bales which they did purchase, and the total would have come' up to 24 lakh bales. Unfortuna,tely', they c(Juld not :.iispose of the old stock in 1978 or 1979. Only this y,ear they
could dis'pose of roughly 8 lakh bales.

In regard to the mills which have been taken over, the other day also I replied to question and said that they wquld get their raw jute from the JeI. Even for tbe current year they have. taken 3.8 lakh bales from the J'el. alone.

In regard to improving the functioning of the JeI, I have mentioned that iUnless they have control ot at Ip.st one-third of the total production, they will not be a.bl~ to give any substantial relief to the grower, and for that the necessary infrastructure has to be bUilt up. I have decided to have a meetin. ,with the Chief MiDistera of the j\1te-trowinC States to aDd out in
\Vhat ftlaner they can h,lp US even 'W itb co-operatives. In eotton procurement, fOr InftaftCe; eo.OperatlYea' put-

ehase about 'RI. 12 crates, the eCI about Bs~ 18 crores, and sO they baw control over almost one-third of the total production. Simi1arly, there if the co-operative ol'llnisation purchase at least one-fifth, we can pur-
cnaSe one third, and then we will have total control, or at least substantial control, over tlhe jute market. For that, we shall have to trake certain measures and we are going to take them.

SHR!,JYOTIRMOY BOSU: Will the hone Minister. kindly tell Us from the experience that bas been ,ained out of his ftle-readini whether it Is a fact or not that one of his predecessors who was made to kick the bucket,
Shri Lalit N~rayan Mishra. had made' a policy statement at a public meeotin, in Patna saying that Govemment procurement of jute would' be absolute
,and complete in a phased manner, and that the target laid down for that waS' three years, i.e., at the rate of 30 per
-cen, and cent per cent would be achiev,ed in three years? If so, may I know why the (~overnment has not fulfilled the promise that he made to the people, especially to the jute growers? IS it due to the fact that he powerful jute lobby, the jute barons who have sucked Rs. 300 crores out of the flesh and blood of the jute gt'o ..
wers of Bengal Bihar and Orissa have , .
purchased the ruling party and theIr power of thinking?

SHRI pRANAB MUKHF.JUD: So far as the, first part of the question is concerned, it is true that we have not been able to provide any substantial relief to the gro\\·er by havilll a large procllrernent, but so tar as the second part of the question is cOIlcerned, it is not correct.

SHR-I SANTOSH MOHAN DEV:
May I know whether the JeI has stopped purchase of jute from, Assam and 'Tripura because of Don.availabillty of facUities to transport the jute. and if so,. may I know whether ·tbe Minister will. consider pl1id:aMlDl ju'te there and 8toring it in goc;101n18 in the northeastern redOt'l , .


Oral Answers I)ECEMBER 12, 1980 oral Answer,

SHR,I PRANAB MUKHERJEE: In fact on.e of the problems is tha.t . in Ass&m because, of the blockade they are not permitting the jute to come out of Assam and \vhatever space we had there was almost completely blocked. As a result We did some 'purchse but not in a very substantial nlanner.

.Development of Golapur Lauding
GroUDd

-383. SHRI VIJA Y KUMAR, YADA V:
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any plan for the development or extension of Golapur LaiIlding Ground situated in the District of Nalanda in Bihar state; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (SHRI CHANDULAL
CHANDRAKAR): (8) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
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